



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

LONG DENG AND MARK FANG, )  
)  
)  
Defendants/Counterclaim and ) Case No. 152, 2022  
Third Party Claim Plaintiffs Below, )  
Appellants, )  
)  
v. ) On Appeal From the Court of  
) Chancery:  
)  
DENGRONG ZHOU, ) C.A. No. 2021-0026-JRS  
)  
)  
Plaintiff/Counterclaim )  
Defendant below, Appellee. )

**APPELLANTS' [CORRECTED] OPENING BRIEF**

**BERGER HARRIS LLP**

John G. Harris, Esq. (I.D. No. 4017)  
1105 N. Market Street, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 655-1140 telephone  
(302) 655-1131 facsimile  
[jharris@bergerharris.com](mailto:jharris@bergerharris.com)

**OF COUNSEL:**

**AFN Law, PLLC**

Angus F. Ni

Times Wang

506 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue, Suite 1400

Seattle, WA, 98104

(646) 543-7294

[angus@afnlegal.com](mailto:angus@afnlegal.com)

[times@afnlegal.com](mailto:times@afnlegal.com)

*Pro Hac Vice Forthcoming*

*Counsel for Defendants/ Counterclaim and  
Third Party Plaintiffs Below, Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
1.    The “peculiar knowledge” rule .....	3
2.    Breach of contractual warranty .....	4
3.    Waiver .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
I.    In Late 2019, iFresh Seeks to Maintain Its Nasdaq Listing And Is Introduced To Zhou.....	6
II.   Zhou Influences iFresh To Acquire Various Entities And Appoint His Recommended CFO.....	8
III.  Zhou And His Allies Deliver A Written Consent Purporting To Remove iFresh CEO Deng And Board Member Fang And File A Section 225 Action .....	11
IV.  Discovery Reveals That Zhou Founded The Xiangtian Pyramid Scheme And Sought To Take Over iFresh, A Nasdaq-Listed Company, To Further His Scheme.....	13
A.   Zhou Was The Founder Of The Xiangtian Pyramid Scheme .....	13
B.   Zhou Sought To Incorporate iFresh Into His Criminal Scheme .....	14
C.   Zhou Planned To Use iFresh To Sell A Xiangtian Cryptocurrency.....	16

D.	The iFresh Shares Issued To Zhou’s “Co-Investor” Qiang Ou Were Really Controlled By Zhou, In Breach Of A Contractual Warranty That Ou Was Not Zhou’s Agent .....	17
E.	Zhou’s Recommended CFO For iFresh, Amy Xue, Assisted Zhou In His Takeover.....	18
F.	Zhou’s Representations That Jiuxiang Had No Relationship To Xiangtian Were False.....	19
V.	The Case Proceeds to Trial; The Trial Court Rules in Zhou’s Favor.....	20
A.	Zhou Knew Of Defendants’ Focus On Xue’s Fiduciary Misconduct In This Litigation .....	20
B.	The Trial Court Ruled That The Consent Was Valid, Finding The Defendants’ Counterclaims Waived .....	21
	ARGUMENT .....	23
I.	THE TRIAL COURT MISAPPLIED NEW YORK LAW TO ZHOU’S MISSTATEMENTS AND OMISSIONS.....	23
A.	Question Presented .....	23
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	23
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	23
i.	The trial court erred in holding that the peculiar knowledge rule cannot apply to sophisticated parties .....	23
ii.	The trial court erred in concluding that there could be no reasonable reliance on a misapprehended where the true facts were a matter of public record .....	27
iii.	The trial court erred by applying a general integration clause to bar reliance on peculiar knowledge, and by obligating defendants to self-protect against the same.....	28

iv.	The trial court’s error requires reversal .....	30
II.	THE COURT ERRED LEGALLY BY FAILING TO CONSIDER ZHOU AND OU’S BREACH OF THEIR CONTRACTUAL WARRANTY, AND ERRED FACTUALLY BY IGNORING CRITICAL EVIDENCE AND MISINTERPRETING OTHER EVIDENCE .....	33
A.	Question Presented.....	33
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	33
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	34
i.	The trial court failed to apply New York law to consider Zhou and Ou’s contractual misstatement as a breach of warranty .....	34
ii.	The trial court ignored dispositive evidence, including a trial admission, and misunderstood the main piece of evidence it did consider .....	37
III.	THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY THEORY WAIVED WHILE FAILING TO CONSIDER THE DECEPTIVE ACTS UNDERLYING IT FOR THE FRAUD THEORY ....	41
A.	Question Presented.....	41
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	41
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	47

**EXHIBITS**

EXHIBIT A – C.A. No. 2021-0026-JRS - Memorandum Opinion dated April 6, 2022 .....2

EXHIBIT B – C.A. No. 10042-VCP – Verified Amended Petition For Relief Pursuant to 8 *Del. C.* § 205 and Complaint Pursuant to 8 *Del. C.* § 225 .....44

EXHIBIT C – C.A. No. 2019-0931-JRS – Verified Complaint Pursuant To 8 *Del. C.* § 225, For Specific Performance, and For Breach Of Fiduciary Duty.....44

EXHIBIT D – iFresh 8-K dated April 6, 2020 .....10

EXHIBIT E – iFresh 8-K dated August 24, 2020 .....10

APPENDIX A1-1777

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>ABC Woodlands, L.L.C. v. Schreppler</i> , 2012 WL 3711085 (Del. Ch. Aug. 15, 2012).....	43
<i>ACA Fin. Guar. Corp. v. Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 1043 (2015).....	28
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Ace Sec. Corp.</i> , 2013 NY Slip Op 31844(U) (Sup. Ct.).....	25
<i>Assured Guar. Mun. Corp. v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , 2014 NY Slip Op 51044(U) (Sup. Ct. 2014).....	35
<i>Bäcker v. Palisades Growth Capital II, L.P.</i> , 246 A.3d 81 (Del. 2021).....	42, 43, 44, 46, 47
<i>Basis Yield Alpha Fund v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 980 N.Y.S.2d 21 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014).....	24
<i>Basis Yield Alpha Fund Master v. Stanley</i> , 136 A.D.3d 136 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015).....	24
<i>Berkshire Bank v. Pioneer Bank</i> , 2021 NY Slip Op 50619(U) (Sup. Ct. 2021).....	24
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Ziff-Davis Publishing Co.</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 496 (N.Y. 1990).....	34
<i>CanCan Dev., LLC v. Manno</i> , 2015 WL 3400789 (Del. Ch. May 27, 2015) .....	41, 42, 43
<i>China Dev. Indus. Bank v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co. Inc.</i> , 927 N.Y.S.2d 52 (App. Div. 1st Dept.) .....	25
<i>CompoSecure, L.L.C. v. CardUX, LLC</i> , 206 A.3d 807 (Del. 2018).....	33

<i>Dandong v. Pinnacle Performance Ltd.</i> , 2011 WL 5170293 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2011).....	26
<i>FIH, LLC v. Found. Cap. Partners LLC</i> , 920 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	28
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002).....	33
<i>Harbinger Capital Partners Master Fund I, Ltd. v. Wachovia Capital Mkts., LLC</i> , 2010 NY Slip Op. 51046(U) (Sup. Ct.).....	25
<i>HealthNow New York, Inc. v. APS Healthcare Bethesda, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 659518 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2006).....	29
<i>In re Cellular Tel. P'ship Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 4438046 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 2021).....	42, 43
<i>KS Trade LLC v. Int'l Gemological Inst.</i> , 141 N.Y.S.3d 452 (N.Y. App. Div. 2021).....	26
<i>Kahn Bros. &amp; Co. v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 122517 (Del. Ch. Nov. 15, 1988).....	44
<i>Koch v. Greenberg</i> , 626 F. App'x 335 (2d Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>LBBW Luxemburg S.A. v. Wells Fargo Securities LLC</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	24, 27
<i>LaSalle Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp. &amp; Asset Securitization Corp.</i> , 2006 NY Slip Op. 33876(U), 2006 WL 2006 (Sup. Ct. Sept. 6. 2006) <i>aff'd</i> , 47 A.D.3d 103 (1st Dept. 2007).....	36
<i>Levey v. Brownstone Asset Mgmt., LP</i> , 76 A.3d 764 (Del. 2013).....	41

<i>Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Citigroup Global Markets Inc.</i> , 987 N.Y.S.2d 299 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014).....	25
<i>Merrill Lynch &amp; Co. v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	35
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Stanley</i> , 2013 NY Slip Op 31544(U) (Sup. Ct.).....	24, 25
<i>Mikada Grp., LLC v. T.G. Nickel &amp; Assocs., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 7323420 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014).....	28
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014).....	23
<i>Preferred Fragrance v. Buchanan Ingersoll &amp; Rooney PC</i> , 2015 WL 6143612 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2015) .....	35
<i>Psenicska v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 409 F. App'x 368 (2d Cir. 2009).....	23, 24
<i>RAA Mgmt., LLC v. Savage Sports Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 45 A.3d 107 (Del. 2021).....	23
<i>Rekor Sys., Inc., v. Loughlin</i> , 2022 WL 789157 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2022).....	26
<i>Snow Phipps Grp., LLC v. KCAKE Acquisition, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1714202 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2021).....	43
<i>Solutia Inc. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	28
<i>Tahini Invs., Ltd. v. Bobrowsky</i> , 99 A.D.2d 489 (N.Y. App. Div. 1984) .....	24, 28
<i>TIAA Glob. Invs., LLC v. One Astoria Square LLC</i> , 2015 NY Slip Op. 01768 (App. Div. 1st Dept.).....	25



<i>Todd v. Pearl Woods, Inc.</i> , 20 A.D.2d 911 (N.Y. App. Div. 1964) .....	27
<i>Warner Theatre Assocs. Ltd. P'ship v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>Wilcox v. LaClaire</i> , 263 A.3d 1014 (Del. 2021) .....	33, 40

**STATUTES**

17 C.F.R. §240.13d-1(a) .....	11, 39
-------------------------------	--------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Federal Practice and Procedure (Wright &amp; Miller)</i> § 1219 (3d ed. 2004 & Supp. 2020) .....	42
